

No. 07-1461

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

RAJAH BAYLOR, PETITIONER  
v.  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, RESPONDENT

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE,  
THE CATO INSTITUTE, AND THE  
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

EDWIN MEESE III  
*214 Mass. Ave., N.E.  
Washington, D.C. 20002*

JOHN C. EASTMAN  
*Center for Constitutional  
Jurisprudence  
c/o Chapman University  
School of Law  
Orange, CA 92866*

ILYA SHAPIRO  
*The Cato Institute  
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001*

STEFFEN N. JOHNSON

*Counsel of Record*

WILLIAM P. FERRANTI

ANDREW C. NICHOLS

*Winston & Strawn LLP*

*1700 K Street, N.W.*

*Washington, D.C. 20006*

*(202) 282-5000*

NICK DRANIAS

*Center for Constitutional  
Government*

*Goldwater Institute*

*500 E. Coronado Rd.*

*Phoenix, AZ 85004*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	3
I. The Decision Below Failed To Consider Whether Local Robbery Is <i>Violent Crime</i> Properly Controlled By The States, Or <i>Eco- nomic Activity</i> Within The Federal Commerce Power. ....	5
A. The Decision Below Fails To Distinguish Between Violent Crime And Economic Activity. ....	5
B. The Decision Below Ignores Local Interests In Policing Violent Crime. ....	10
II. The Decision Below Is Contrary To Both Con- gressional Intent And Constitutional Clear- Statement Rules.....	14
A. The Hobbs Act Was A Limited Amendment To The Anti-Racketeering Act, Never In- tended To Apply To Local Robberies.....	16
B. Application Of The Hobbs Act To Ordinary Local Robberies Is Contrary To Constitu- tional Clear-Statement Rules Designed To Protect Federalism And Avoid Unnecessary Constitutional Adjudication. ....	18
CONCLUSION .....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A.</i> <i>v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996) .....	11
<i>Director, Office of Workers' Compensation</i> <i>Programs v. Greenwich Colliers</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994) .....	18
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824) .....	6
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) .....	3, 4, 8-9
<i>Hannaball v. Spalding</i> , 1 Root 86 (Conn. Super. 1783) .....	11
<i>Hanson v. State</i> , 1 N.E. 136 (Ohio 1885) .....	13
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992) .....	18
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000) .....	4, 15, 19, 21-22
<i>Neal v. Lewis</i> , 2 Bay 204, 2 S.C.L. 204 (S.C. Const. App. 1798) .....	11
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	12
<i>Phippard v. Forbes</i> , 4 H. & McH. 481 (Md. Prov., April Term 1721) .....	11

<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....	15, 19
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981) .....	15
<i>Smith v. Brown</i> , 1 Va. Colonial Dec. R1 (Va. Gen. 1729) .....	11
<i>Solid Waste Ag. of Northern Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....	15
<i>State v. David</i> , 1 Del. Cas. 160 (Del. Quar. Sess. 1797) .....	11
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 884 N.E.2d 595 (Ohio 2008) .....	13
<i>State v. Strear</i> , 25 Ohio Dec 277 (Ohio Ct. Comm. Pl. 1910) .....	13
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....	22
<i>United States v. Clausen</i> , 328 F.3d 708 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>United States v. Culbert</i> , 435 U.S. 371 (1978) .....	17
<i>United States v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973) .....	4-5, 16, 19, 20, 22
<i>United States v. Hickman</i> , 179 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 30 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	21
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> , 118 F.3d 1344 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	20

<i>United States v. Local 807</i> , 315 U.S. 521 (1942) .....	16
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	1, 3, 6-7, 10, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Lynch</i> , 282 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	21
<i>United States v. McAdory</i> , 501 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	20-21
<i>United States v. McFarland</i> , 311 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	9, 17, 18, 20
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	1, 3, 4, 7-8, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Nutall</i> , 180 F.3d 182 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 236 Fed. Appx. 835 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	13
<i>United States v. Wang</i> , 222 F.3d 234 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	21
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942) .....	9

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	passim
U.S. Const. art. VI .....	11
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	6

**STATUTES:**

Hobbs Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1951.....	passim
----------------------------------	--------

Ala. Code § 13a-8-41 .....	10
Alaska Stat. § 11.41.500 .....	10
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1902 .....	10
Ark. Code § 5-12-102 .....	10
Cal. Penal Code § 1016 .....	10
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-4-301 .....	10
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-133 .....	10
Del. Code Tit. 11, § 831 .....	10
D.C. Code § 22-2901 .....	10
Fla. Stat. § 812.13 .....	10
Ga. Code § 16-8-40 .....	10
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 708-840 .....	10
Idaho Code § 18-6501 .....	10
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/18-1 .....	10
Ind. Code § 35-42-5-1 .....	10
Iowa Code § 711.1 .....	10
Kan. Stat. § 21-3426 .....	10
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 515.00 .....	10
La. Rev. Stat. § 14:64.1 .....	10
Me. Rev. Stat. Tit. 17-A, § 651 .....	10
Md. Code, Crim. Law § 3-402 .....	10
Mass. Gen. Laws Ch. 265, §17 .....	10
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.530 .....	10
Minn. Stat. § 609.24 .....	10
Miss. Code § 97-3-77 .....	10

vii

Mo. Stat. § 569.020 .....	10
Mont. Code § 45-5-401 .....	10
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-324 .....	10
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 205.270 .....	10
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 636:1 .....	10
N.J. Stat. 2c:15-1 .....	10
N.M. Stat. § 30-16-2.....	10
N.Y. Penal Law § 160.00 .....	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-87.1 .....	10
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-22-01 .....	10
Ohio Rev. Code § 2911.02 .....	10
Ohio Rev. Code § 2911.01 .....	10, 11
Okla. Stat. Tit. 21, § 797 .....	10
Ore. Rev. Stat. § 164.415.....	10
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3701.....	10
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-39-1 .....	10
S.C. Code § 16-11-325 .....	10
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-30-1 .....	10
Tenn. Code § 39-13-401 .....	10
Tx. Penal Code § 29.02 .....	10
Utah Code § 76-6-301 .....	10
Vt. Stat. Tit. 13, § 608 .....	10
Va. Code § 18.2-90 .....	10
Wash. Rev. Code § 9a.56.190.....	10
W. Va. Code, § 61-2-12.....	10

viii

Wis. Stat. § 943.32 ..... 10  
Wyo. Stat. § 6-2-401 ..... 10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

89 Cong. Rec. 3202 (1943) ..... 17  
91 Cong. Rec. 11912 (1943) ..... 17  
H.R. Rep. No. 79-238 (1945) ..... 16, 17  
Am. Bar Ass'n Task Force on the Federaliza-  
tion of Crim. Law, *The Federalization of  
Crim. Law* (1998) ..... 14  
Steven G. Calabresi, *A Government of Lim-  
ited & Enumerate Powers: In Defense of  
United States v. Lopez*, 94 Mich. L. Rev.  
752 (1995) ..... 13  
Michael W. McConnell, *Federalism: Evaluat-  
ing the Founders' Design*, 54 U. Chi. L.  
Rev. 1484 (1987) ..... 6, 13  
Steven F. Smith, *Proportionality & Federali-  
zation*, 91 Va. L. Rev. 879 (2005) ..... 12  
*Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary* (1966) ..... 8
